
DOE NEPA Compliance Officers

Programs and Power Marketing Administrations are listed alphabetically by name, then NCO.
Field Offices are listed alphabetically under their primary Program Office.

Please send updates to yardena.mansoor@hq.doe.govMay 26, 2021

Forrestal (FORS) Addresses:

Germantown (GTN) Addresses:

1000 Independence Ave SW

1000 Independence Ave SW

Washington, DC  20585

Washington, DC  20585-1290

.

Use for U.S. Postal Service mail.

19901 Germantown Road Germantown, MD  20874-1290 Use for EXPRESS DELIVERY  (e.g. FedEx, UPS).

NAME, OFFICE, E-MAIL FAX ADDRESSPHONE

Advanced Research Projects Agency-Energy (ARPA-E)

Advanced Research Projects Agency-Energy

202-287-6585 FORS     AR-1

Washington, DC  20585

ARPA-E William Bierbower

william.bierbower@hq.doe.gov

Advanced Research Projects Agency-Energy

202-287-5520 FORS     AR-1

Washington, DC  20585

ARPA-E Geoffrey Goode

 geoffrey.goode@hq.doe.gov

Bonneville Power Administration (BPA)

Bonneville Power Administration

503-230-3920 503-230-5699 HAND CARRY TO  FORS 8G-061 or

Bonneville Power Adm./EC-4

P.O. Box 3621

Portland, OR  97208-3621

BPA Sarah Biegel

stbiegel@bpa.gov

Bonneville Power Administration

503-230-4047 HAND CARRY TO  FORS 8G-061 or

Bonneville Power Adm./EC-4

P.O. Box 3621

Portland, OR  97208-3621

BPA Katey Grange

kcgrange@bpa.gov

Electricity (OE)

Office of Electricity

202-586-2036 FORS     OE-20

20585

OE To be announced
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NAME, OFFICE, E-MAIL FAX ADDRESSPHONE

Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy (EERE)

matthew.blevins@ee.doe.gov

Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy

240-562-1366 240-562-1550 DOE/Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy

Golden Field Office

15013 Denver West Parkway

Golden, CO  80401

EERE Matt Blevins

Golden Field Office

lisa.jorgensen@ee.doe.gov

Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy

720-356-1569 240-562-1550 DOE/Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy

Golden Field Office

15013 Denver West Parkway

Golden, CO  80401

EERE Lisa Jorgensen

Golden Field Office

kristin.kerwin@ee.doe.gov

Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy

720-356-1564 240-562-1550 DOE/Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy

Golden Field Office

15013 Denver West Parkway

Golden, CO  80401

EERE Kristin Kerwin

Golden Field Office

roak.parker@ee.doe.gov

Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy

720-356-1645 240-562-1550 DOE/Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy

Golden Field Office

15013 Denver West Parkway

Golden, CO  80401

EERE Roak Parker

Golden Field Office

casey.strickland@ee.doe.gov

Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy

720-356-1575 240-562-1550 DOE/Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy

Golden Field Office

15013 Denver West Parkway

Golden, CO  80401

EERE Casey Strickland

Golden Field Office

Environment, Health, Safety and Security (AU)

Environment, Health, Safety and Security

202-586-2295 FORS    AU-21

20585

AU Sarah Jensen

sarah.jensen@hq.doe.gov

Environmental Management (EM)

Environmental Management

202-586-2513 FORS      EM-4.31

Washington, DC  20585

EM Bill Ostrum

william.ostrum@hq.doe.gov

Carlsbad Field Office

575-234-7487 DOE/Carlsbad Field Office

Mail Stop GSA-224

P.O. Box 3090

Carlsbad, NM  88221-3090

CBFO Joshua Adkins

joshua.adkins@cbfo.doe.gov
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NAME, OFFICE, E-MAIL FAX ADDRESSPHONE

Carlsbad Field Office

575-234-7488 DOE/Carlsbad Field Office

Mail Stop GSA-224

P.O. Box 3090

Carlsbad, NM  88221-3090

CBFO George Basabilvazo

george.basabilvazo@cbfo.doe.gov

EM Consolidated Business Center

513-246-0598 513-246-0528 DOE/Environmental Management

   Consolidated Business Center

250 E. Fifth St, Ste 500

Cincinnati, OH  45202

EMCBC Pete Yerace

pete.yerace@emcbc.doe.gov

Environmental Management - Los Alamos Field Office

505-665-5813 505-606-2132 DOE/EM Los Alamos

1900 Diamond Dr

Los Alamos, NM  87544

EM-LA Jesse Kahler

jesse.kahler@em.doe.gov

Oak Ridge Office of Environmental Management

865-241-6172 865-241-1984 DOE/Oak Ridge Office of Environmental Management

EM-942

P.O. Box 2001    Mail Stop SE-32

Oak Ridge, TN  37831

OREM Elizabeth Phillips

elizabeth.phillips@orem.doe.gov

Portsmouth/Paducah Project Office

859-219-4066 859-219-4098 Department of Energy

Portsmouth/Paducah Project Office

1017 Majestic Dr, Ste 150

Lexington, KY  40513

PPPO Cynthia Zvonar

cynthia.zvonar@lex.doe.gov

Richland Operations Office & Office of River Protection

509-376-7474 DOE/Richland Operations Office

P.O. Box 550, H5-30

Richland, WA  99352

RL & ORP Tom Ferns

thomas.ferns@rl.doe.gov

Savannah River Operations Office

803-952-8278 803-725-7243 DOE/Savannah River Operations Office

P.O. Box A

Aiken, SC  29802

SR Tracy Williams

tracy.williams@srs.gov

West Valley Demonstration Project

716-942-4007 716-942-4703 DOE/West Valley Demonstration Project

10282 Rock Springs Rd

West  Valley, NY  14171-9799

WVDP Martin Krentz

martin.krentz@emcbc.doe.gov

Fossil Energy (FE)

Fossil Energy

202-586-2459 FORS     FE-34.2

20585

FE Brian Lavoie

brian.lavoie@hq.doe.gov
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NAME, OFFICE, E-MAIL FAX ADDRESSPHONE

Fossil Energy

202-586-0491 202-586-6131 FORS     FE-17

20585

FE Mark Matarrese

mark.matarrese@hq.doe.gov

National Energy Technology Laboratory

514-967-5912 DOE/National Energy Technology Laboratory

1450 Queen Avenue SW

Albany, OR  97321-2198

NETL-Albany Jesse Garcia

jesse.garcia@netl.doe.gov

National Energy Technology Laboratory

304-285-4145 304-285-4403 DOE/National Energy Technology Laboratory

3610 Collins Ferry Rd, MS 107

P.O. Box 880

Morgantown, WV  26507-0880

NETL-MGN Mark Lusk

mark.lusk@netl.doe.gov

National Energy Technology Laboratory

304-285-5219 304-285-4292 DOE/National Energy Technology Laboratory

3610 Collins Ferry Rd

P.O. Box 880

Morgantown, WV  26507-0880

NETL-MGN Fred Pozzuto

fred.pozzuto@netl.doe.gov

National Energy Technology Laboratory

412-386-5428 412-386-4775 DOE/National Energy Technology Laboratory

Mail Stop 922-342C

P.O. Box 10940

Pittsburgh, PA  15236-0940

NETL-PGH Pierina Fayish

pierina.fayish@netl.doe.gov

Strategic Petroleum Reserve Project Management Office

504-734-4404 504-818-5404 Department of Energy

Strategic Petroleum Reserve Project Management 

900 Commerce Rd East

New Orleans, LA  70123

SPRPMO Stephen Reese

stephen.reese@spr.doe.gov

Legacy Management (LM)

Legacy Management

720-377-3820 720-377-3829 DOE/Legacy Management (LM-13)

Suite 600

11035 Dover Street

Westminster, CO  80021

LM Joyce Chavez

joyce.chavez@lm.doe.gov

Legacy Management

303-410-4817 720-377-3829 DOE/Legacy Management (LM-20)

Suite 600

11035 Dover Street

Westminster, CO  80021

LM Tracy Ribeiro

tracy.ribeiro@lm.doe.gov
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NAME, OFFICE, E-MAIL FAX ADDRESSPHONE

Loan Programs (LP)

Loan Programs Office

202-586-7248 202-586-4052 FORS     LP-10

20585

LP Matt McMillen

matthew.mcmillen@hq.doe.gov

National Nuclear Security Administration (NNSA)

National Nuclear Security Administration

202-287-5656 505-845-4710 DOE National Nuclear Security Administration

NNSA Office of General Counsel

P.O. Box 5400

Albuquerque, NM  87185-5400

NNSA Lynn Alexander

lynn.alexander@nnsa.doe.gov

National Nuclear Security Administration

505-845-5090 505-845-4710 DOE National Nuclear Security Administration

NNSA Office of General Counsel

P.O. Box 5400

Albuquerque, NM  87185-5400

NNSA Amy Miller

amy.miller@nnsa.doe.gov

National Nuclear Security Administration

202-586-1402 505-845-4710 DOE National Nuclear Security Administration

NNSA Office of General Counsel

P.O. Box 5400

Albuquerque, NM  87185-5400

NNSA Jim Sanderson

james.sanderson@nnsa.doe.gov

National Nuclear Security Administration

505-845-6026 505-845-4710 DOE National Nuclear Security Administration

NNSA Office of General Counsel

P.O. Box 5400

Albuquerque, NM  87185-5400

NNSA John Weckerle

john.weckerle@nnsa.doe.gov

Kansas City Field Office

816-488-3417 816-448-3718 DOE/NNSA/Kansas City Field Office

14520 Botts Rd

Kansas City, MO  64147

KCFO Sybil Chandler

schandler@kcp.com

Livermore Field Office

925-422-0756 925-422-0832 DOE/NNSA/Livermore Field Office

Mailstop L-293

P.O. Box 808

Livermore, CA  94551-0808

LFO Karin King

karin.king@nnsa.doe.gov

Los Alamos Field Office

505-667-7014 505 667-5948 DOE/NNSA/Los Alamos Site Office

3747 West Jemez Road

MS-A316

Los Alamos, NM  87544

LAFO Kristen Dors

kristen.dors@nnsa.doe.gov
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NAME, OFFICE, E-MAIL FAX ADDRESSPHONE

Nevada Field Office

702-295-0077 702-295-5300 DOE/NNSA/Nevada Field Office

Mail Stop 505

P.O. Box 98518

Las Vegas, NV  89193-8518

NFO Carrie Stewart

carrie.stewart@nnsa.doe.gov

NNSA Production Office

865-576-9856 DOE/NNSA Production OfficeNPO Mary Helen Hitson

mary.hitson@npo.doe.gov

NNSA Production Office

865-576-3545 DOE/NNSA Production OfficeNPO Susan Morris

susan.morris@npo.doe.gov

Sandia Field Office

505-845-5516 505-284-7295 DOE/NNSA/Sandia Field Office

P.O. Box 5400

Albuquerque, NM  87185-5400

SFO Jessica Small

jessica.small@nnsa.doe.gov

Savannah River Field Office

803-208-1426 DOE/NNSA/Savannah River Field Office

P.O. Box A

Aiken, SC  29802

SRFO Jennifer Nelson

jennifer.nelson@nnsa.srs.gov

Naval Nuclear Propulsion Program (NNPP)

Naval Nuclear Propulsion Program

202-781-6368 Naval Nuclear Propulsion Program / Naval Reactors 

NA-30 / Regulatory Affairs (08U)

Washington Navy Yard

Washington, DC  

NNPP Amanda Stuhldreher

amanda.stuhldreher@navy.mil

Naval Reactors Laboratory Field Office

518-395-4543 518-395-7314 Naval Reactors Laboratory Field Office - Knolls

PO Box 1069

Schenectady, NY  12301-1069

NRLFO David Delwich

david.delwiche@nrp.doe.gov

Naval Reactors Laboratory Field Office

412-476-7293 412-476-2754 Naval Reactors Laboratory Field Office - BAPL

PO Box 109

West Mifflin, PA  15122-0109

NRLFO David Harper

david.harper@nrp.doe.gov

Naval Reactors Idaho Branch Office

208-533-5969 208-533-5160 Naval Reactors Idaho Branch Office

PO Box 2469

Idaho Falls, ID  83403-2469

NRLFO Christopher Henvit

christopher.henvit@nrp.doe.gov

Naval Reactors Representative's Office

518-884-1605 412-476-2754 Naval Reactors Representative's Office - West Milton

PO Box 1069

Schenectady, NY  12301-1069

NRLFO Harry Miller

harry.miller@nrp.doe.gov
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NAME, OFFICE, E-MAIL FAX ADDRESSPHONE

Nuclear Energy (NE)

Nuclear Energy

202-586-1330 202-586-0541 FORS   NE-8NE Jay Jones

jay.jones@nuclear.energy.gov

Idaho Operations Office

208-526-0174 208-526-1926 DOE/Idaho Operations Office

1955 N. Fremont Street

Mail Stop 1216

Idaho Falls, ID  83415

ID Jason Anderson (Acting NCO)

andersjl@id.doe.gov

Nuclear Energy Oak Ridge Site Office

865-576-0835 865-576-0746 DOE/Science

Consolidated Service Center, TS-421

P.O. Box 2001

Oak Ridge, TN  37831-2001

NE-ORSO Katatra Vasquez

vasquezkc@oro.doe.gov

Science (SC)

Consolidated Service Center

630-252-2007 630-252-2654 DOE/Science

Consolidated Service Center, TS-421

9800 South Cass Ave

Argonne, IL  60439

CSC Peter Siebach

peter.siebach@science.doe.gov

Consolidated Service Center

865-576-0835 865-576-0746 DOE/Science

Consolidated Service Center, TS-421

P.O. Box 2001

Oak Ridge, TN  37831-2001

CSC Katatra Vasquez

vasquezkc@oro.doe.gov

Ames Site Office

630-252-2007 630-252-2654 DOE/Science

Ames Site Office

9800 South Cass Ave

Argonne, IL  60439

AMSO Peter Siebach

peter.siebach@science.doe.gov

Bay Area Site Office (for LBNL)

630-252-2007 630-252-2654 DOE/Science

Consolidated Service Center, TS-421

9800 South Cass Ave

Argonne, IL  60439

BASO Peter Siebach

peter.siebach@science.doe.gov

Bay Area Site Office (for SLAC)

865-576-0835 865-576-0746 DOE/Science

Consolidated Service Center, TS-421

P.O. Box 2001    Mail Stop SE-32

Oak Ridge, TN  37831-2001

BASO Katatra Vasquez

vasquezkc@oro.doe.gov
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NAME, OFFICE, E-MAIL FAX ADDRESSPHONE

Brookhaven Site Office

631-344-5224 631-344-3444 DOE/Science

Brookhaven Site Office

53 Bell Ave

Upton, NY  11973

BHSO Caroline Polanish

caroline.polanish@science.doe.gov

Fermi Site Office

630-840-4122 630-840-3285 DOE/Science

Fermi Site Office

P.O. Box 2000

Batavia, IL  60510-2000

FSO Rick Hersemann

rick.hersemann@science.doe.gov

Oak Ridge National Laboratory Site Office

630-252-2007 630-252-2654 DOE/Science

Consolidated Service Center, TS-421

9800 South Cass Ave

Argonne, IL  60439

OSO Peter Siebach

peter.siebach@science.doe.gov

Pacific Northwest Site Office

509-372-4675 509-372-4037 DOE/Science

Pacific Northwest Site Office, Mail Stop K9-42

P.O. Box 350

Richland, WA  99352

PNSO Tom McDermott

tom.mcdermott@science.doe.gov

Princeton Site Office

630-252-2007 630-252-2654 DOE/Science

Princeton Site Office

9800 South Cass Ave

Argonne, IL  60439

PSO Peter Siebach

peter.siebach@science.doe.gov

Thomas Jefferson Site Office

630-252-2007 630-252-2654 DOE/Science

Consolidated Service Center, TS-421

9800 South Cass Ave

Argonne, IL  60439

TJSO Peter Siebach

peter.siebach@science.doe.gov

Southeastern Power Administration (SEPA)

Southeastern Power Administration

706-213-3855 706-213-3884 Southeastern Power Administration

Room 146

1166 Athens Tech Rd

Elberton, GA  30635-4578

SEPA Douglas Spencer

douglas.spencer@sepa.doe.gov

Southwestern Power Administration (SWPA)

Southwestern Power Administration

918-595-6728 Southwestern Power Administration

1 W 3rd Street

Suite 1600

Tulsa, OK  74103

SWPA Karim Williams

karim.williams@swpa.gov
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NAME, OFFICE, E-MAIL FAX ADDRESSPHONE

Western Area Power Administration (WAPA)

Western Area Power Administration

202-486-4110 Western Area Power Administration

P.O. Box 281213

Mail Stop A9400

Lakewood, CO  80228-1213

WAPA E.Lynn Burkett

burkett@wapa.gov

WAPA/Colorado River Storage Project

801-524-3522 801-524-5017 WAPA/Colorado River Storage Project

   Management Center

150 Social Hall Ave, Ste 300

Salt Lake City, UT  84111-1534

WAPA/CRSP Clayton Palmer

cspalmer@wapa.gov

WAPA/Desert Southwest Region

602-605-2842 WAPA/Desert Southwest Region

PO Box 6457

Phoenix, AZ  85009

WAPA/DSWR Sean Berry

berry@wapa.gov

WAPA/Rocky Mountain Region

970-461-7396 WAPA/Rocky Mountain Region

5555 East Crossroads Blvd

P.O. Box 3700

Loveland, CO  80539-3003

WAPA/RMR Jim Wood

jwood@wapa.gov

WAPA/Sierra Nevada Region

916-353-4526 916-985-1935 WAPA/Sierra Nevada Region

114 Parkshore Dr

Folsom, CA  95630-4710

WAPA/SNR Latisha Saare

saare@wapa.gov

WAPA/Upper Great Plains Region

406-255-2810 WAPA/Upper Great Plains Region

P.O. Box 35800

Billings, MT  59107-5800

WAPA/UGPR John Russell

jrussell@wapa.gov
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